

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**NON-PARTY QUEENS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
RICHARD BROWN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO QUASH
PLAINTIFF'S SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO
RULES 26 AND 45 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for City Defendants and Non-Party
Queens District Attorney Richard Brown
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Suzanna Publicker
Tel: (212) 788-1103*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STANDING	4
A. Defense Counsel Represents the Non-Party Target of Plaintiff’s Subpoena.....	4
B. A Non-Party Witness Has Standing to Object to a Subpoena Directed at Him.	4
ARGUMENT	
A. Plaintiff Failed To Provide Proper Notice Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	5
B. The Subpoena’s Request for Investigative Documents Is Moot.....	6
C. The Deposition of the Queens DA Richard Brown Is Outside The Scope Of Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 and Is Unwarranted.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Capitol Vending Co. v. Baker</u> , 36 F.R.D. 45 (D.D.C. 1964).....	9
<u>Church of Scientology v. I.R.S.</u> , 138 F.R.D. 9 (D. Mass. 1990).....	9
<u>Cootes Drive L.L.C. v. Internet Law Library, Inc.</u> , 01 Civ. 0877 (RLC), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4529 (S.D.N.Y. March 18, 2002)	5, 6
<u>Crosby v. City of New York</u> , 269 F.R.D. 267 09 Civ. 9693 (SAS), 09 Civ. 9694 (SAS), 09 Civ. 9695 (SAS) (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4, 5
<u>Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</u> , 18 M 302 (CM), 451 F. Supp. 2d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<u>Kingsway Fin. Serv., Inc. v. Price water house-Coopers</u> , LLP, No. 03 Civ. 5560, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77018 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2008)	4
<u>Kirschner v. Klemons</u> , 99 Civ. 4828 (RCC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9803 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2005)	5
<u>Koch v. Greenberg</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61913, 07 Civ. 9600 (BSJ)(DF) (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2009)	4
<u>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</u> , 95 Civ. 10533 (RJW), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3719 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 1998).....	8, 9
<u>Night Hawk Ltd. v. Briarpatch Ltd., LP</u> , No. 03 Civ. 1382, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23179 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2003).....	4
<u>Salvatore Studios Int'l v. Mako's Inc.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 4430, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11729 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2001)	4-5
<u>Schweizer v. Mulvehill</u> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7

Statutes

Pages

Fed. R. 26(b)(2)(C) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(i-iii)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 1, 3, 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(1)..... 1, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P.45(c) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A) 2
